

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Norfolk Division**

NANSEMOND INDIAN NATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, et
al.,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:25-cv-00195

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

 I. Plaintiffs’ Status and Legal Entitlements..... 5

 II. Defendants’ Pattern of Retaliation and Obstruction 6

 III. Public Falsehoods and Misrepresentations 8

 IV. Consequences of Defendants’ Actions 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 13

 I. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Claims..... 13

 A. Defendants Are Violating the Supremacy Clause 13

 B. Defendants Are Interfering with Plaintiffs’ ISDEAA Contract..... 14

 C. Defendants Are Violating the Sovereignty of the Nation..... 15

 D. Defendants Are Violating 42 U.S.C. § 1983 16

 II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Immediate Injunctive Relief..... 16

 III. The Balance of Equities Strongly Favor Injunctive Relief..... 20

 A. Plaintiffs Face Ongoing, Irreparable Harm Absent Relief..... 21

 B. Defendants Face No Harm from Compliance with Federal Law 23

 IV. The Public Interest Decisively Supports Relief 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Hospital Association v. Becerra,
142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022).....16

Amoco Production Company v. Village of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531(1987).....13

Antrican v. Odom,
290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002)16

Arlington Central School District v. Murphy,
548 U.S. 291 (2006).....28

Arkansas Medical Society v. Reynolds,
6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993)26

Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart,
807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)19

California Pharmacists Association v. Maxwell Jolly,
596 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2010)21

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery County,
722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc)24

Children’s Hospital of the King’s Daughters, Inc. v. Price,
258 F.Supp.3d 672 (E.D. Va. 2017)16, 20, 25, 27

Children’s Hospital of the King’s Daughters, Inc. v. Price,
896 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2018)16

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....16, 19

Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason,
303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)24, 26

Health & Hospital Corporation of Marion County v. Talevski,
599 U.S. 166 (2023).....16

Independent Living Center of South California, Inc. v. Douglas

572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2009)26

International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)19, 24, 26

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)21

Lopez v. Heckler,
713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983)25

McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Commission,
411 U.S. 164 (1973).....22

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990, 1002 (9th Cir. 2012)19

Okwedy v. Molinari,
333 F.3d 339 (2d. Cir. 2003).....19

Pashby v. Delia,
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) *passim*

Rodde v. Bonta,
357 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2004)16, 18, 20

Roso-Lino Beverage Distributors, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Bottling Company of New York,
749 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1984).....23

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982).....13

Wells American Corporation v. Ziff-Davis Publishing Company,
900 F.2d 258, 1990 WL 33532 (4th Cir. 1990) (unpublished).....23

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136 (1980).....15, 22

Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association,
496 U.S. 498 (1990).....16

Winter v. Natural Resource Defense Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....13, 20, 26

U.S. Constitution

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 213

Statutes

Indian Health Care Improvement Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1601 *et seq.*

25 U.S.C. §§ 1601 *et seq.*.....9, 23, 27, 29

25 U.S.C. § 1621e(h)19

25 U.S.C. § 1680c(c)(2).....15

25 U.S.C. § 1672.....15

Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 5301–5423

25 U.S.C. §§ 5301–5423.....5, 15, 29

25 U.S.C. §§ 5304(l)19

Title XIX of the Social Security Act (“Medicaid Act”)

42 U.S.C. § 1396 *et seq.*29

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....14, 15, 16, 30

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(13)(A)14

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(37).....19

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(37)(A)19

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(73).....15, 29

42 U.S.C. § 1396j(d).....14, 15, 23, 27

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b)9

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(l).....9

Civil Rights Act of 1871

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....16

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 431.10715

42 C.F.R. § 431.408.....29

42 C.F.R. § 431.408(b)15

42 C.F.R. § 438.14(c)(2).....23

42 C.F.R. § 440.90(c).....14

42 C.F.R. § 447.4514

42 C.F.R. § 447.45(d)19

42 C.F.R. § 447.56(a)(1)(x)9

42 C.F.R. § 1905(c)29

42 C.F.R. Part 45530
